

GAHC010164732024



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Crl.Pet./1002/2024

AJIT PRASAD SHARMA AND ANR
S/O SHRI PRASANNA KUMAR SHARMA
R/O VILL- PACHARIA
P.O. PACHARIA
P.S. HAJO
DIST. KAMRUP, ASSAM
PIN- 781104

2: SHRI MIHIR KUMAR BARUAH
S/O LATE PURNANANDA BARUAH
R/O VILL- JUBA NAGAR

FOREST GATE NARANGI GUWAHATI
P.O. NARANGI (ASEB)
P.S. NOONMATI
DIST. KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM
PIN-781026
PH. NO. 600240048

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR
REPRESENTED BY THE PP, ASSAM

2:SMTI. DINEMAI MUDOI
W/O LATE KHIROD MUDOI
ASSAM SAHITYA SABHA
PANBAZAR
GUWAHATI

PERMANENT RESIDENT OF VILL- DEBONARIKOLI
P.O. AND P.S. KAMPUR
DIST. NAGAON

ASSAM
PIN-78242

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. ANANTA RAM MEDHI, MD. K AHMED,MS. K MEDHI

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM, MS M SAHOO(R-2),MR. N N JHA (R-2)

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE PARTHIVJYOTI SAIKIA

ORDER

Date : 05.03.2025

Heard Mr. A. R. Medhi, learned counsel for the petitioners. Also heard Mr. K. Baishya, learned Additional Public Prosecutor for the State of Assam and Ms. M. Sahu, learned counsel for the respondent No.2.

Learned counsel for the respondent No.2 prays for some time to file objection.

After hearing learned counsel for both the sides, another chance is given to the respondent No.2.

List this matter after 4(four) weeks.

Till returnable date the further proceedings of PRC Case No.1300/2024, pending in the Court of learned Sub-Divisional Judicial Magistrate No.1, Kamrup(Metro) shall remain stayed.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant